Pat Jones Greenhalgh
Interim Chief Executive
Our Ref
Your Ref
Date
Contact
Direct Line
E-mail
Web Site

TO:

LW
OSC/LW
12 July 2017
Leigh Webb
0161 253 5399
l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
www.bury.gov.uk

Legal & Democratic Services
Division
Jayne Hammond LLB (Hons) Solicitor
Assistant Director of Legal &
Democratic Services

All Members of Council
Councillors : P Adams, N Bayley, I Bevan, J Black, S Briggs, R Caserta,
R.Cathcart, M C Connolly, T Cummings, M D'Albert, J Daly, E Fitzgerald,
I Gartside, J Grimshaw, D Gunther, M Hankey, S Haroon, J Harris,
R Hodkinson, T Holt, K Hussain, M James, D Jones, G Keeley, J Kelly,
Kerrison, O Kersh, Leach, J Lewis, J Mallon, A McKay, S Nuttall, E O'Brien,
T Pickstone, C Preston, A Quinn, Schofield, R Shori, D Silbiger, Simpson,
R Skillen, S Smith, Sarah Southworth, Susan Southworth, T Tariq,
J Walker, R Walker, S Walmsley, Whitby, S Wright and Y Wright

Dear Member/Colleague
Council
You are invited to attend an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council which will be held as
follows:Date:

Thursday, 20 July 2017

Place:

Council Chamber - Town Hall

Time:

7.30 pm

Briefing
Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members
require briefing on any particular item on the
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer
originating the related report should be
contacted.

Notes:

AGENDA
The Agenda for the meeting is attached.
Reports are enclosed only for those attending the meeting and for those without access
to the Council’s Intranet or Website.

Electronic service of legal
documents accepted only at:
E-mail: legal.services@bury.gov.uk
Fax: 0161 253 5119

Town Hall
Knowsley Street
Bury BL9 0SW
www.bury.gov.uk

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and
Officers and also on the Council’s Website at www.bury.gov.uk – click on Agendas,
Minutes and Forward Plan.
Copies of printed reports can also be obtained on request by contacting the Democratic
Services Officer named above.

Yours sincerely

Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

1

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Council are requested to declare any interests which they have
in any items or issues before the Council for determination.

2

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting, in
accordance with the provisions of Section 100A, Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972.

3

REPORT OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL (Pages 1 138)
A report from the Interim Chief Executive is attached.

4

NOTICES OF MOTION
The following Notices of Motion have been received:1. The Council has received a report from the Human Resources and Appeals
Panel from its meeting on 19th and 20th June 2017 and has noted the
outcome of that process including the resignations without notice of the
former Chief Executive and Executive Director for Children, Young People
and Culture.
The Council further Notes: (a) The report prepared by Malcolm Newsam CBE requested by the Leader of
the Council, Councillor Rishi Shori into historic children safeguarding at
Bury;
(b) The content of the report dated 1 June 2017 prepared by Charles Bourne
QC into disciplinary allegations;
(c) The ongoing dialogue with the Department of Communities of Local
Government, OFSTED and KPMG (the Council’s External Auditors) who
have raised no concerns about the management/leadership of the
Council;
(d) The exceptional work of the Interim Chief Executive and Interim
Leadership Team during this difficult period.
The Council resolves to:(i)

Invite Charles Bourne QC to extend the scope of his independent
investigation into the conduct of elected members in relation to
the issues highlighted in the Newsam report with the scope of the
said investigation to be agreed by the Chair of the Council’s
Standards Committee in consultation with the Leaders of the three

political groups with the investigation to report back to the
Standards Committee by no later than 30 October 2017.
(ii)

Implement the outstanding recommendations detailed in the
Newsam Report (as set out within the attached action plan) with
progress of implementation to be monitored by the Council’s
Overview & Scrutiny Committee as a standing agenda item until
the completion of all actions.

(iii)

To refer the content of the Newsam report to the Chair of the Bury
Safeguarding Children’s Board for review and recommendations
(where required).

In the names of Councillors
O’Brien, Quinn and Tariq

Shori, Simpson, Briggs, Kelly,

2. “The Council has noted with immense concern the contents of the report
of Malcolm Newsam CBE, Commissioner for Children's Services at the
Department for Education, following his investigation into the actions of
both Members and Officers of this Council surrounding safeguarding
issues.
This Council instructs
Monitoring Officer to:

the

Interim

Chief

Executive

and

1. Authorise the Executive Director of Children, Young People and
Culture to implement any outstanding recommendations of
Malcolm Newsam CBE in relation to safeguarding and adoption
procedures and report back to Full Council in September 2017.
2. Invite the Office for Standards in Education, Children’s Services
and Skills (Ofsted) to review and comment upon the findings of
Malcolm Newsam CBE.
3. Appoint an independent investigator from outside the Council
[whose name shall be agreed by the three Political Group
Leaders] who shall consider any breaches by any Member or
Officer of this Council of the adopted codes of conduct for both
members and officers and any allegations of illegality,
maladministration, impropriety, breach of statutory code, Nolan
Principles, or any action which has brought this Council and
their office into disrepute, and report back to Council within
three calendar months the findings of such investigations and
any recommendations.”
In the names of Councillors I Bevan, J Daly, M Hankey, K Hussain,
G Keeley and R Walker
3. Council Notes:
1 The investigatory process which has been undertaken during 2017

concerning serious events in 2015 which has resulted in the resignation of
two senior officers.
2 The professional manner in which officers have stepped-up into acting
roles and responsibilities during this period.
Council Resolves:
1 To undertake an all-Party piece of work, involving officers and with
outside support as appropriate, to ensure that we have a culture of
working at a senior level in the Authority which reflects the highest
standards for public office and public service.
2 To ask the Acting Head of Paid Service to initiate and independent
review into elected member involvement in this incident in 2015 and
consider whether there were any breaches of the Member Code of
Conduct and identity any recommended actions through our Standards
procedures.
In the names of Councillors D’Albert, Pickstone and S Wright

This page is intentionally left blank

Document Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3

REPORT FOR DECISION

DECISION OF:

Council

DATE:

20 July 2017

SUBJECT:

Senior Officer Disciplinary Issues

REPORT FROM:

Human Resources & Appeals Panel

CONTACT OFFICER:

Pat Jones-Greenhalgh, Interim Chief Executive

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF
The Council will confirm that this paper is within
INFORMATION/STATUS: the public domain

SUMMARY:

This report summarises the work of the Human
Resources and Appeals Panel’s meeting on the
28 February 2017 and the 19 and 20 June 2017. It sets
out the background information upon which the
meetings took place and advises Council of the
procedures followed. Following the resignation of two
senior officers, the report is for information and to note.

OPTIONS &
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to note the report.

IMPLICATIONS:
Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework?
Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk
Considerations:

Financial implications of this matter are
outlined at Section 2.0 of the report.
Costs which are an additional budgetary
pressure for the Council (to date) are as
follows;

1

Acting up arrangements (incl employer
oncosts) £56,524

Document Pack Page 2


Investigation Costs £183,636

These costs will be funded from earmarked
reserves – total £240,160.
Health and Safety Implications

Members of staff were offered appropriate
support throughout the process

Statement by Executive Director
of Resources

Legal / HR advice has been sought at every
stage of this process and is set out in the
reports. An external legal advisor will be in
attendance at the meeting of the Council

Equality/Diversity implications:

No

Considered by Monitoring Officer:

The process followed was in accordance with
the relevant legislative and contractual
requirements, both in terms of the process
and consequential actions. Independent legal
advice was provided at appropriate stages
throughout. Members must be aware that
further legal action could still be forthcoming
and any debate and subsequent decision(s)
must take this into account, in order to
ensure neither the Council nor any other
person is prejudiced.

Wards Affected:

All

Scrutiny Interest:

Overview & Scrutiny

TRACKING/PROCESS

DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership
Team

Cabinet
Member/Chair

Ward Members

Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet/Committee

Council
20.7.17

2

Partners

Document Pack Page 3
1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

On the 28 February 2017 the Human Resources and Appeals Panel ("the
Panel") met to consider the Report received from Malcolm Newsam CBE into
the conduct of an historic children safeguarding investigation. Mr Newsam
found that the Council's procedures were robust, but that there had been
serious failings to follow the procedures in a timely and effective manner and
he made recommendations for a disciplinary investigation into the three senior
officers. On 28 February 2017 the Panel confirmed the suspension of three
senior officers pending a formal disciplinary investigation in accordance with
those recommendations.
It resolved to appoint an external independent
investigator to undertake that task. Following a procurement exercise, on 10
March 2017 the Council appointed Charles Bourne QC, a barrister and Deputy
High Court Judge, specialising in local government and employment law, to
undertake that investigation. His terms of reference are set out in the attached
reports.

1.2

Mr Bourne's report, running to one hundred pages, was received by the Council
on 1 June 2017 and the Panel met on the 19 and 20 June 2017 to consider its
contents. In addition to three members of the Council (Councillor Jackie Harris
(Chair), Councillor Tony Cummings and Councillor Andrea Simpson), the Panel
included three independent persons appointed in accordance with the
provisions of the Local Authority's (Standing Orders) Regulations 2015. As
Mr David Gremson, the Independent Person appointed by this Council had
declined to act, the independent persons were appointed from neighbouring
authorities. Immediately prior to the first day of the meeting, the Chief
Executive of the Council, Mike Owen tended his resignation with immediate
effect.

1.3

The Panel heard detailed evidence from Mr Bourne, Mr Newsam, Councillor
Shori and the officers and their representatives.

1.4

The resignation meant that the Panel was not able to consider the disciplinary
allegations made against Mr Owen though the Panel did take into account the
evidence of his conduct contained in the Newsam and Bourne reports.

1.5

In relation to one senior officer, the Panel concluded that it could resolve the
disciplinary allegations within its own terms of reference. As the disciplinary
allegations relating to that officer were resolved by the Panel under its
delegated powers, there should be no further discussion or debate relating to
them. That Officer continues to enjoy the trust and confidence of the Council.
As a decision under delegated powers it is not open for the Council to review.

1.6

In relation to the Executive Director for Children, Young People and Culture,
Mark Carriline, the Panel concluded that the allegations against Mr Carriline
were made out on the evidence and that the finding should be one of serious
misconduct. Having regard to the evidence of the Leader of the Council and of
the nature of the failings identified, the Panel concluded that the Council could
no longer have trust and confidence in Mr Carriline's ability to perform the
functions of his office and accordingly that he should be dismissed. The Panel
made recommendations to this effect.

1.7

Following confirmation of that decision in writing to Mr Carriline, he tended his
resignation with immediate effect. This means that as Mr Carriline is no longer
3

Document Pack Page 4
an employee of the Council, it is no longer necessary for Council to consider the
recommendations from the Panel.
1.8

However, the findings of the Newsam Report and the Bourne Report highlight a
serious failure by these two former officers to follow the Council's established
procedures. Having carefully considered the evidence the Panel concluded that
Mr Owen and to a lesser extent, Mr Carriline, had been influenced in their
actions by ulterior motives. Mr Owen demonstrated a misguided desire to
'help' the former Leader which manifested itself by inappropriate briefings, a
desire to control the proper flow of information and a failure to adhere to the
Council's policies and procedures. The Panel concluded that this was a
misguided attempt to protect the former administration and its leader from
public scrutiny in the run up to the 2015 elections. In relation to Mr Carriline,
the Panel found that he was overly compliant to the wishes of the former Chief
Executive and became inadvertently tainted by Mr Owen's ulterior motive, and
in doing so Mr Carriline lost sight of his statutory duties.

1.9

The Council is invited to note the investigatory process and the outcome of the
Newsam and Bourne Reports and the deliberations and outcome of the Panel
meetin
[...]
 improper "strategy" to circumvent processes, on
balance I think that would not be a fair conclusion and instead, the

over-emphasis on confidentiality waswell intentioned by Mr

Carrilineandhisofficers.MostimportantlyI thinkit improbablethat
political considerations were placed above safeguarding duties,
94

Document Pack Page 129

thoughtoomuchweightwasattachedto the risksofpublicity arising
fix>m the position of
327.

r A

R|;IC!;B

is councillors.

Nevertheless, as I havesaid:
(i)

There were failures properly to discharge statutory and public
duties.

(a)

Theiailxueswerenot influenced byulterior motives in the
senseofbiasordishonesty,butfactorsinpoordecision-

making induded (a) thefactofcoundllors beinginvolved and
(b) the influence of Mr Owen.

(3)

There wasalso some lack ofcandour in responding to
questions.

(4)

Thefailuresraisequestions ofcapabilhyto perform the role of
Executive Du^ector.

(5)

SuchfaUures,andanylackofcandour, raisequesdons about
the possibility ofmanrtaining trust and confidence.

(6)

These matters can also be characterised asmisconduct,
although "gross dereliction ofduty" and "gross misconduct"
wouldbeattheharshestendoftfaerangeofpossible
reasonableresponses.

95

Document Pack Page 130

3^9

96

Document Pack Page 131

333.

97

Document Pack Page 132

86

Document Pack Page 133

99

Document Pack Page 134

342.

CHARLESBOURNE QC
uKBW Chambers

1 luilC 20f7

100

Document Pack Page 135

REPORT FOR DECISIO
C 0 U NO

DECISION OF:

Human Resources and A

DATE:

19 to 21 June 2017

SUBJECT:

Senior Officer Disci lina

eal Panel

Issues

I

REPORT FROM:

Interim Chief Executive

CONTACT OFFICER:

Pat Jones-Greehalgh

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL - NON KEY DECISION

It is recommended that this item of business is
FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION/STATUS: considered in confidential session under paragraphs 1, 2

and 10 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local

Government Act 1972, as it contains information relating
to individuals, is likely to reveal the identity of
individuals and the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

SUMMARY:

On 28 February 2017 a differently constituted panel
resolved to commence a formal disciplinary investigation
into matters relating to the conduct of three senior

officers of the Council. The Council appointed
Charles Bourne QC to undertake an Independent
Investigation.

The Committee will receive that report, consider the
original external review from Mr Malcolm Newsam CBE
and hear representations from the three officers
concerned.

It is a matter for the members of the Committee to

determine the response to the report and what, if any
disciplinary action should be taken.
OPTIONS &
RECOMMENDEDOPTION

Members must determine any disputed facts on the
balance of probabilities and decide within the range of
reasonable responses, whether any disciplinary action is
required, taking account of any mitigating
circumstances.

Document Pack Page 136

1. 0

BACKGROUND

1.1

The Human Resources and Appeal Panel (HRA Panel) is a committee of the
Council established under Part 3 of the Constitution. Part 3, Paragraph 3. 2(E)
paragraph 13, of the Constitution, delegates to the HRA Panel the power to
determine disciplinary issues relating to Chief and Deputy Chief Officers and in
appropriate cases, the power to recommend dismissal of the Head of Paid
Service

1.2

Regulation 6 of The Local Authorities (England) (Standing Orders) Regulations
2015 reauire a Local Authority proposing disciplinary against its Head of Paid
Service
must comply with the provisions of Schedule 3 of
the Regu t . inese require that where a Local Authority is proposing to
dismiss its Head of Paid Service or Monitoring Officer it must include, at least
two. Independent Person to be included in the Panel considering the case. The
Independent Persons are persons appointed to Standards Committee of Local
Authorities under the Localism Act 2011.

1.3

The HRA Panel, at its meeting on 28 February 2017, received a review into an
historic child safeguarding case, that had been compiled by Malcolm Newsam

CBE. A copy of the Newsam Review is to be found at ^^^s^^L.

The Review

recommended disciplinary investigation in relation to three senior officers. A
HRA Panel decided to authorise an Independent Investigation into disciplinary
allegations against The Chief Executive, Mike Owen;
and The Executive Director of Children, Young People and
Culture, Mark Carriline.
1.4

The Chief Executive is employed under Terms and Conditions agreed by the
JNC for Chief Executives of Local Authorities in England and Wales 2016.

xecutive Director for Children, Young People and
Culture are employed under the JNC for Chief Officers of Local Authorities.
Both JNC documents contain different model disciplinary provisions.
1.5

In authorising the Independent Investigation the HRA Panel also agreed to
adapt the model disciplinary procedures so as to adopt a single procedure for
all three officers, a single report and single hearing, so as to ensure fairness
between the protections afforded to the officers and the ability to review the
conduct as a whole.

1.6

The Terms of Reference and allegations authorised for Investigation were dated

14 March 2017 and appear at |°(|a|eliii<2.
1.7

The Independent Investigator appointed by the Council is Charles Bourne QC.
Mr Bourne specialises in Local Government Employment Law and sits as a
Deputy High Court Judge.
He undertook an extensive and thorough
investigation which involved face to face interviews and access to papers. His

report is set out at Appein^ix^.
1.8

Members will also hear directly from Mr Newsam as the children's safeguarding
expert who initially made the recommendation for disciplinary action, and from
Councillor Shori, the Leader of the Council. Councillor Shori may wish to
address the HRA Panel on the extent to which he retains confidence in each of

the officers. Members should take note of the vie

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of:

COUNCIL

Date of Meeting:

20 July 2017

Present:

The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor , in the Chair)
Councillors P Adams, N Bayley, J Black, S Briggs, R Caserta,
R.Cathcart, M D'Albert, J Daly, E Fitzgerald, I Gartside,
J Grimshaw, M Hankey, S Haroon, J Harris, T Holt,
K Hussain, M James, D Jones, G Keeley, J Kelly, Kerrison,
O Kersh, Leach, J Mallon, A McKay, S Nuttall, E O'Brien,
T Pickstone, C Preston, A Quinn, Schofield, R Shori,
D Silbiger, Simpson, R Skillen, S Smith, Sarah Southworth,
Susan Southworth, T Tariq, J Walker, R Walker, S Walmsley,
Whitby and S Wright

Apologies for
Absence

I Bevan, M C Connolly, T Cummings, J Lewis and Y Wright

Public Attendance: 28 members of the public attended the meeting

C. 92

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Shori declared a personal interest in any item which related to staffing
as his partner is an employee of Bury Council.

C. 93

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Council’s Deputy Monitoring Officer provided verbal advice with regards to the
provisions contained within Section 100A, schedule 12A the Local Government Act
1972. Namely that, whilst the presumption is for all meetings of public authorities
and any papers relating to them, to be public, there are rules that both require
meetings to be held in private, or provide discretion to members to move into
confidential session.
The law provides that members may consider exempting reports from publication
and meeting in private where, amongst other things, there is information about an
individual, information from which an individual may be identified, financial
arrangements with an individual or the documents contain professional legal
advice to which a claim of professional legal privilege could be made.
Based upon legal advice and with the involvement of the authors of the reports
that form the background papers to the report before you, officers have prepared
the documents with the minimum redaction necessary to protect those competing
interests and so as to allow a debate in public today, should members so wish it.
The Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that this advice is being offered so that it
is clear that members at the meeting have carefully considered competing
interests and reached a balanced view.
Councillor Shori moved that the meeting be held in public, this was seconded by
Councillor Daly and it was:-

81

RESOLVED:
That the Extraordinary Council meeting be held in public

C. 94

REPORT OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL
It was moved by Councillor Shori and seconded by Councillor Simpson and it
was:RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

C. 95

NOTICES OF MOTION
Three Notices of Motion had been received and set out in the Summons
A motion had been received and set out in the summons in the names of:
Councillors R Shori, A Simpson, K S Briggs, J Kelly, E O’Brien, A Quinn and
T Tariq.
It was moved by Councillor Shori and seconded by Councillor Simpson
that :1.
The Council has received a report from the Human Resources and Appeals
Panel from its meeting on 19th and 20th June 2017 and has noted the outcome of
that process including the resignations without notice of the former Chief
Executive and Executive Director for Children, Young People and Culture.
The Council further Notes: (a)
The report prepared by Malcolm Newsam CBE requested by the Leader of
the Council, Councillor Rishi Shori into historic children safeguarding at Bury;
(b)
The content of the report dated 1 June 2017 prepared by Charles Bourne
QC into disciplinary allegations;
(c)
The ongoing dialogue with the Department of Communities of Local
Government, OFSTED and KPMG (the Council’s External Auditors) who have raised
no concerns about the management/leadership of the Council;
(d)
The exceptional work of the Interim Chief Executive and Interim Leadership
Team during this difficult period.
The Council resolves to:(i)
Invite Charles Bourne QC to extend the scope of his independent
investigation into the conduct of elected members in relation to the issues
highlighted in the Newsam report with the scope of the said investigation to be
agreed by the Chair of the Council’s Standards Committee in consultation with the
Leaders of the three political groups with the investigation to report back to the
Standards Committee by no later than 30 October 2017.
(ii)
Implement the outstanding recommendations detailed in the Newsam
Report (as set out within the attached action plan) with progress of
implementation to be monitored by the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee
as a standing agenda item until the completion of all actions.
82

(iii)
To refer the content of the Newsam report to the Chair of the Bury
Safeguarding Children’s Board for review and recommendations (where required).
A combined amendment was submitted in the names of:
Councillors R Shori, J Daly and T Pickstone
With the consent of the meeting the motion was duly amended for debate as the
substantive motion as follows:
The Council Notes:
(a) The contents of the report by Malcolm Newsam CBE, commissioned at the
instruction of the Leader of the Council, Councillor Rishi Shori, into an historic
children safeguarding issue in Bury;
(b) The content of the report dated 1 June 2017 prepared by Charles Bourne QC
into disciplinary allegations against senior officers;
(c) The ongoing dialogue with the Department of Communities of Local
Government, OFSTED and KPMG (the Council’s External Auditors) who have raised
no concerns about the interim management/leadership of the Council.
Accordingly this Council resolves to:(i) Thank the Interim Chief Executive and the Senior Leadership Team for their
exceptional work for the Council and the public during these difficult times.
(ii) Invite Charles Bourne QC, as an independent investigator, to consider the
conduct of Members of this Council in relation to the issues identified in the
Newsam Report and in particular their compliance with the Council's Code of
Conduct for Members, the Nolan Principles and the general law, including relevant
statutory codes; and to report back to the Standards Committee within three
calendar months with the findings of such investigations and any relevant
recommendations.
(iii) Invite Charles Bourne QC, to consider the evidence relating to the conduct of
any other officers of the Council and employees of local schools, identified in the
Newsam report, and make any relevant recommendations as to any potential
disciplinary action which ought to be considered by the Council or the relevant
Governing Bodies.
(iv) Invite Charles Bourne QC, to propose any appropriate changes to the
Member's Code of Conduct, arising from his investigations.
(v) Implement the remaining recommendations detailed in the Newsam Report as
identified in the action plan, with progress of implementation to be reported to the
Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee as a standing agenda item for its
meetings until the completion of all actions.
(vi)Refer the content of the Newsam report to the Chair of the Bury Safeguarding
Children’s Board for review.
(vii) Refer the published Newsam and Bourne reports to CIPFA in relation to the
conduct of their member, the former Chief Executive of Bury Council.
(viii) Undertake an all-party piece of work, involving Officers and Members, with
outside support as appropriate, to ensure that the Council has an appropriate
culture of working at senior levels in the Authority, which reflects the highest
standards for public office and public service.
On being put with no one voting against and no abstentions the
substantive motion was carried unanimously.
83

THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR
NOTE:

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.25pm.

NOTE:

Motions (ii) and (iii) listed on the summons were withdrawn.

84

